Lease Extension Agreement

William R. Schlemmer, as Independent Executor of the Estate of Alice A. Schlemmer,
deceased, pursuant to Letters of Office issued in cause number No. 19-P-63 in the Circuit Court
for the 20" Judicial Circuit, Monroe County, Illinois, as Lessor, and Columbia Aero Club, Inc.,
an Illinois Corporation, as Lessee, in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, agree to renew and modify
the Lease attached hereto on the following terms:

1. The Lease extension term shall commence March 1, 2021 and continue until
February 28, 2022 and automatically renew for a one (1) year term ending February 28, 2023
unless terminated by written notice from either Lessor or Lessee with at least three (3) months’
written notice prior to February 28, 2022.

2. The annual rental payment shall be Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00).

3. As further consideration for the above and forgoing Lease Extension, Lessor grants
to Lessee a Right of First Refusal as follows:

In the event Lessor offers to sell the leased premises to others outside Schlemmer family
members and receives from some third party a bonafide offer for the purchase thereof, Lessor shall
disclose the terms of such offer to Lessee in writing within ten (10) days following receipt of the
offer.

Lessee shall have ten (10) days after receiving notice of the terms of the offer within which
to elect to purchase the property on terms identical to those offered by the third party. Such
election shall be made by written notice to Lessor, accompanied by a check for One Thousand
Dollars ($1,000.00) to the order of Lessor to be applied to the purchase price. Within ten (10) days
thereafter, the parties shall enter into a formal contract of sale containing the provisions normally
used in such contracts in Monroe County, Illinois, and expressly including all terms of the original
bonafide offer made to Lessor, except as the parties may mutually agree.

If Lessee fails to give the notice and to tender the payment as provided above, Lessor shall
be relieved of all liability to Lessee, and may dispose of the property as Lessor sees fit.

This right of first refusal shall remain in force for twenty-four (24) months from the date
of execution of this agreement. The rights and obligations of the Lessor include any successors
and assigns.

Estate of Alice A. Schlemmer, deceased Columbia Aero Club, Inc.,
an Illinois Corporation

il fts K. 5 R irrrnor
William R. Schlemmer, Independent Executor William Totty, Authoplzéd Representative

Date: 3 -/~ A/ Date: X~25 %/




j _ / - '2; afd
._LEAA«_S._E )‘ui-u_;- Ce’ﬂ/z/‘E_A-_gt

p J o e Areeia
,‘?,’)’7“"" , e
THIS INDENTURE OF LEASE is made as of the First day of March, 201 1by and

between Alice A. Schiemmer, 274 Schlemmer Lane, Columbia, Monroe County, Illinois,
hereinafter called Lessor, and Columbia Aero Club, Inc., an Illinois corporation, of Rural Route

#1, Columbia, Monroe County, Illinois, hereinafter called Lessee.

WITNESSETH: That the Lessor, for and in consideration of the Covenants and
agreements hereinafter mentioned to be kept and performed by Lessee, has demised and leased to
the Lessee, the real estate identified as Parcel A depicted upon the Plat attached hereto as
Attachment 1 and by this reference made a part hereof, consisting of approximately 5.17 acres

and situated in Monroe County, [llinois.

TERM: TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises unto the said
Lessee for the full period of five years commencing March 1, 2011 and to end on the last day of

February, 2016.

PURPOSE: 1t is agreed that the premises hereby leased are to be used for a Privately-

owned, Public-Use Airport and the parking and repair of aircraft of Lessee’s members.

RENTAL.: 1t is agreed that the Lessee shall pay the sum of Two Thousand-Two
Hundred Dollars ($2200) as annual rent for the initial term of this lease and annual rental
thereafter in the said amount, as adjusted from time to time as authorized herein, on the first day

of March of any yearly extension of this lease by Lessee as hereinafter authorized.

PREMISE ACTIVITIES: Lessee agrees not to take or permit any activity upon the
leased premises that will cause Lessor to lose any commercial airport certification for said
premises and further agrees not to permit any hazardous flying or other activities that may in any
way adversely affect any commercial airport certification for the premises hereby leased or any
future certification for said premises as a restricted fanding area or any insurance coverage for

said premises or the liability exposure of Lessor as owner of said premises.



-z-

"SITAT] 1Y 10 Josse] Aq paumo JyeIde Aue Jo uipue] pue

oaye) ‘iredar “o8el101s Y} J0J pases] £Ga1ay sestwaid oy 95t 0F WG S SIATSSIL J0S5]

“I5gLIng ‘SIUBUS) I3V JO AU pUR ISUIWISTYSS "V 30UV ‘10Ss Y JO spue| ay) 30 red Lue

10§ somiAnoE yons ur pafedus jyemnire Juideids pue Junsnp doio 10} Furpue| pue JJoade}

10T pasea] Aqa1oy sastuaid ay) asn 03 JyBir oy suBisse puw soaneiussaldal 39 ‘sxiay

13| “J[9SIO O} SIAISSII J0SSIT ‘UOINPPE U] "pasea] AGa1ay sosiwaid syt Sututofpe spue|

uodn saniAnoe Fuliiley M TOTIISUU0S WY pasn Jusurdmba Ui} pue sjonl} JO JUIUISAOW

a1 10] ‘aures uodn paeso] SFUIPIMG SALY JOU Op Yomym ‘paseat Aqaray sasturard

a1 Jo sired 19A0 ssarfa pue SS2IFUT JO JUSMWISSES UR SUFISSE PUE SoAnEIuasaIdar [edaf ‘suay
Iot] jJ{osiay O} 53AI0saX 105571 YOSSHT HHL AH HSN 10 NOLLY AYASHY

"108$9]

oy £q pred aq [reys sastnaId pres J0J $xel 3)LISS [B9X I3YIO [ "93883] aU3 Aq pred

39 [[BYS [10Z ‘1 YoIejA] 01 juanbosqns 2255977 £q sastusaxd atp uodn poverd sjustrosoidur

Au® 01 9]qRINGLIIIE SIXE) )BISS [ESI [RUONIPPE AUy ‘938837 4q pred 3q [{eys 9s83]

ST JO PUD SUY Yiam Surpu2 pue [ [(7 *I YOIRA Surusuriuos pouad ay) 0] pasea] AqaIay

sastiuaid o 01 10adsal ym parmouy xe) A1adoxd feuosiod ATy NOLLVXVL

*10SS97T 9Y) JO Jussu09 usyum 1ouxd jnouim ssstuwiard st jo
yred fue uodn yoox Aue aoe[d SOOURISUINDIID AUR ISPUN JOU [[BYS 595897 asuadxa UMO ST
18 SLIQ3P JO 231 pue pamour awres deoy] 01 puB UONIPUOd POOT Ul pasea] £gazoy sastuard

ot Jo spunoid [[B urejuTEW 0} 53018 99559 :SANNOUD A0 HONVNALNIVIA

‘anyea [esreidde

33RIDAR 9Y) UL JUSISJIP ST 0SS I} AG PIAISII WNS Y JI AJSUIPIOIOE PIonpax

10 pasealow pue s[esyeidde oaxp Jo anfea [esizidde s3e1oae 3} vodn paseq sjUSWAAOIILT
atp JoJ TuswiAed 10883 9Y) WO SAIE0AI [[iM 33553 S} UOHIL JUSUNLIAA0T YFnoy;
JuSWSA0IJUIL U JO SNt SISO 998827 J] “SosTuaid pres jsureSe usi[ e uy Jnsax Lewr 18y}
pases] Agexay sastwexd ayp uodn Funyifire Jo Futop o urad 10 “Op 01 JOU S92136 9ISSI]
“Ioym, ‘995897 9u3 03 Su0[aq “99ssa 3yl £q 10 pred SUasA0IdW PAMOTY "10sSa]

a1y JO 1UasU00 I01d oY INOYIM Pases] Aqa1ay] sastwaxd oy Funmnsuos spue| o) jo wed

AU 01 SUOTRIO)[E AUe IXEW 0} 10U 533138 99559 S LNHNAAQIINI ASTNTAL



TERMINATION OF LEASE: Lessor reserves the right to terminate this lease at
any time if she elects to sell said premises covered by this lease during the time of this
lease or any extension hereof, give Lessee the right to submit a bid upon or submit a
proposal to purchase said premises upon like terms and conditions of any other such bid
or proposal received by Lessor, and if Lessee’s bid or proposal is better than any such bid
or proposal received by the Lessor, Lessor shall, in the event she follows through upon
such an election, sell said premises to Lessee. In the event Lessee does not submit an
acceptable bid or proposal and upon termination of this lease, Lessor shall refund to

Lessee any pre-paid unearned rent for the premises on a pro-rata basis.

EXTENSION OF LEASE: Lessee shall have the option to extend this lease at the
expiration of the initial term for an additional term of five (5) years, upon the same terms
and conditions contained in this lease for the initial term, except for the amount of the
annual rental, by notifying the Lessor in writing at her address stated herein of such
intention at any time prior to sixty (60) days before the expiration of said initial term. The
annual rental for any extended one-year term shail be as aforesaid in the amount of Two
Thousand-Two Hundred Dollars ($2200.00) as adjusted by Lessor, if she so elects to
adjust same as hereinafter provided, and shall be payable in advance on the First day of
March of any extended yearly term. The Lessor shall have the right to increase the
amount of the annual rental up to Ten Percent (10%) of the previous annual rental amount

upon seventy (70) days advance notice prior to the commencement of any extended term.

PROCUREMENT OF ADDITIONAL LAND FOR EXPANSION: Lessee agrees,
in the event Lessee deems it necessary to procure additional land for expansion, Lessor

will be the first party to which a bid or proposal for the additional land will be submitted.

LIABILITY INSURANCE: Lessee shall procure and maintain in force a policy of
liability insurance, at its own expense, during the entire term of this lease and any
extension thereof, protecting Lessor and Lessee against liability for injuries and property
damages sustained by persons upon the premises hereby leased, or on account of any
activities of Lessee, with Insurance Company Of North America or a reputable insurance

-



‘Korjod yons Awe Jo suus) 91 Jo AN[IGRadI0JUS 3y} 0} JUspaoaid UONIPUod

© Se pa1mba1 9q [[PYS SWES Y] SSIUN “9SBI[ STYL JO SIUSWAIMbAT o1 THIM 0UEPIOIIE W
uono01d 3urpraocid 1o1xreo sourINSUI AU 10 J1JaURq 37} 0} MU JOU [[2YS yderdered sy
J0 suoisiaoad 3y [, JOSIN]) JUNOIOE UO PISTUISP PIEs Y3 Jsurede 10553 ISUTETE PIISA0IAL
aq Kewr yorym spuswedpn{ 1o jusundpal maseym Aed [[iM pue SWES 5T PUSJIp

TTa 2388277 Y8y ‘sastuaxd pres o uosiod 1910 AUE 10 ‘sekofdid 10 ‘syusFe ‘S19qUIatI S)1
“assa] o Aq “(sasturaid pres Jo osn I0) 1991390 ‘UOISSTIIO ‘9FeUrep AUE JO JUMOIE UO 10
“YIIMIIAT) WIOFU0d pue (Ao 0} SIMTe] 10 Jo15Y} UONE[OTA PIB[[R AUE JO INOIIE UO
“sosTaxd pres 1o 108so77 3y Jsurede 1g8noIq aq [reys s3urpas001d 10 s Aue J1 pue ‘3010%
Ul I3)JESISY PUE MOU ‘PIIBNIIS SIe S3sTWaid pres yoTym ut Aedomuma pue Amo) “‘slelg
‘sa1e1g PaIIL() 9G] JO SUONRINGoI pue SIUBLIPIO ‘SAMLS ‘SME] [[B )M ULIOJUOd pue
A1dwoo 01 saakordwa 10 ‘sjusBe ‘sIoquIa s}1 99883 Aq axmrey Aue wox Juisire 10 uodn
1uonbasgns Jo ‘sastiaaid pres Jo Aouednodo pue asi AU UT STUBAISS 10 SRS ‘SIaquIstl

SI ‘20559 U JO 3nej 30 3oo[Feu AU wox Sursire 10 wodn Jusnbasuod 10 ‘suosiod J2110
10 SIOQUISUI S)1 J0 995597 Aq sasturaxd pres yo Aouednaoo 10 35T Ay} Ur0xy JulSLE 10 uodn
Juonbasu09 Jo10EIeYD 3O PUD] J9A3tEyM Jo aFewep o ‘Apredord 1o uosiad o} Amfur 105
suosiad 10 nostad Lue Aq sasturaid pres puE JOSS2] ISUIBSE PIWIB[D 3q JO WOIJ IsLe Aeul
YoTyM IoA20sTBYM duly pue Kjjevad ‘asuadxs ‘AIiqer| ‘edeurep ‘s ‘s1s00 (e pur K140
woy sastaraid pases] oy pue Josse] ayy ssojurey daey pue 103301d ‘oes pue Aiuapur

‘sowmy {[e 18 [[Id 1 Jerf) $3013k 938537 YOSSHT 40 NOILY OIIININHUNI

105897
£q yuswided yons 1a)ye LfeyeIpawnut Sjqeded pue anp aq [[eys Yoy Tejuai [euonippe

se pred os Junowre ay) $93[j00 pue sures Ked 01 1YBU 3y} ALY [[LYS 10§59 PIAITe

se umaid souemsur pies Aed 07 995597 313 Jo Wed ot wo JnejIp JO 288D U] ‘sarotjod

10 £orjod Yons JO UOTE[[9OUED X0 0} STUSUPUSUIZ AUE 0 St SunLM Uf 108837 Afnou

01 sao13e 298597 *108s2T 03 AurEs Jo £d0d & ysruny pue Lorjod souBmMSUL pres 10§ wnluwad
a1 Aed 01 $9915% 99853 "TUIPIASE JO HIUSLIOIO0 YOB JO JUnode uo (000°000°1$) sFeried

UOI[IJA] AUQ) JO 1UNOUTE 3y Ut A[IqE]] JO SHWI] (Im “10SsaT] 0} A10)0ejses Aueduion



DEFAULT BY LESSEE: In case Lessee defaults in the making of any rental
payment provided for herein or in case Lessee shall fail or refuse to perform or comply
with any of its other covenants and agreements contained herein, and such default shall
continue for a period of Ten (10) days, Lessor, her agents and/or attorneys, shall have the
right to re-enter and take possession of the premises and remove all persons therefrom
and the goods and chattels of such persons without liability in law or equity for any
damage caused by such removal, and all expenses to Lessors, including attorney’s fees
and court costs, incurred by reason of same or such default, shall be paid by Lessee. Upon
re-entry, Lessors may re-let the premises as agents of Lessee, and Lessee shall remain
liable for the annual renta) as agreed hereunder, less the proceeds of re-letting, if any, and
shall pay such annual rental, plus the expense of re-entry by Lessors, as previously
provided for with respect to the payment of the annual rental. If the Lessor shall acquire
possession of the premises or any pért thereof by summary proceedings, or by any other
action, or a judicial proceeding, or in any other lawful manner without judicial
proceeding, it shall be deemed a re-entry within the meaning of that word as used in this

lease.

CASUALTY LOSSED: No loss by fire, windstorm or other casualty to any
improvements on the premises hereby leased shall in any way affect the obligations of the
Lessee under this Lease; and Lessor shall have no duty whatsoever to make any repair to
or replace any of the improvements upon the premises, regardless of the circumstances

that caused the need for repairs or replacement.

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS: The covenants of this lease shall be obligatory
upon and shall extend to the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of the respective
parties hereto. Lessee, however, shall not assign this lease or sublet the premises or any

portion thereof without first obtaining the written consent of the Lessor.



ATR)9100§

aeq SAIYIOO A [NBd

s 0 = S
U] = ””77“71@%? (j\

:ISHLLY
adssaT
juapisald SI
aey ¥ PIeUOq
) - G b\;‘
72 8/ SER A CHRRE W
ont ‘an1o (I rennTo0 Papr "
oA e PR ]
. Vs ’H
MOSSAT

JAUTWIS[YOS "V 991V

Ty ST n'f T Y T
. o

“uaRLIM 3A0qE ISII Teak pue Aep ‘Ar12109g S)t £q paxyge Tess 9yerodiod sir pue ‘pASIYE
pue uapisaid s Aq streu je10dioo §11 UE PIINIIKD 3q 0} JUAUMASU ST} pasned sey

20859 SY PUE Puey Iy 198 0JUNQLAY sey 108537 3G} S JOTATHM SSANIIM NI



Document Prepared By:

OTTO J. FAULBAUM, Lawyer
Illinois Registration No. 0777781
300 East Madison Street
Millstadt, IL 62260
618-719-6726

Email: otto@waterloolaw.com



	4052_001[84]

